PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3862916

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COPYRIGHT CLEARANCE CENTER, INC.	05/06/2016
COPYRIGHT CLEARANCE CENTER HOLDINGS, INC.	05/06/2016
PUBGET CORPORATION	05/06/2016
INFOTRIEVE, INC.	05/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
Street Address:	ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE
Internal Address:	42ND FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5991876
Patent Number:	6618808
Patent Number:	6795922
Patent Number:	7360098
Patent Number:	6859880
Patent Number:	8201242
Patent Number:	7827188
Patent Number:	7711648
Patent Number:	9275195
Application Number:	12610894
Application Number:	12724859
Application Number:	13173172
Application Number:	13340786
Application Number:	61437600
Application Number:	13915112
Application Number:	14307749

PATENT REEL: 038490 FRAME: 0533

503816268

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)969-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149694804

Email: aaaugustine@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 2727 NORTH HARWOOD STREET

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080461-625055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSEY RICHARDSON
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsey Richardson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2016

Total Attachments: 8

source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=JPMorgan - CCC - Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 6, 2016 (this "Patent Security Agreement"), by and among Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. and each guarantor listed on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as lender ("Lender") pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as hereafter amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., a New York not-for-profit corporation ("Borrower"), the Grantors, and the Lender.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantors are party to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as the date hereof(as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Lender pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce the Lender to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Lender as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Lender a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"): all patents and patent applications (whether issued or applied for), together with any and all (i) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to the use of any of the foregoing, (ii) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) reissues, substitutes, reexaminations, divisions, renewals, extensions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof and amendments thereto, (iv) proceeds, income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, (v) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vi) rights to sue for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, including the United States patents and patent applications, listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall continue in effect (notwithstanding the fact that from time to time there may be no Secured Obligations outstanding) until (i) the Credit Agreement has terminated pursuant to its express terms and (ii) all of the Secured Obligations other than contingent indemnification obligations as to which no claim has been made have been indefeasibly paid and performed in full and no commitments of the Lender which would give rise to any Secured Obligations are outstanding.

NAI-1500992142v3

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors and the Lender have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

COPYRIGHT CLEARANCE CENTER, INC.

By: Johan &

Name: Richard A. Ruf Title: Vice President

COPYRIGHT CLEARANCE CENTER HOLDINGS, INC.

By: frekach 1

Name: Richard A. Ruf Title: Vice President

PUBGET CORPORATION

By: FURNITY

Name: Richard A. Ruf Title: Vice President

INFOTRIEVE, INC.

By:

Name: Richard A. Ruf Title: Vice President LENDER:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: Stacy C. Benham
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

GRANTORS

NAME	ADDRESS
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.	222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923
Copyright Clearance Center Holdings, Inc.	222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923
Pubget Corporation	222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923
Infotrieve, Inc.	222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923

NAI-1500992142v3

$\begin{array}{c} \text{SCHEDULE 2} \\ \text{to} \\ \text{PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT} \end{array}$

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

United States Patents and	Patent Applications:
---------------------------	----------------------

See Attached.

NAI-1500992142v3

		DATI	TO AND DATEN		
		PAIEN	PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATION	APPLICATIONS	
				Patent# /	App. Ser. # /
Owner	File#	Title	Status	Issue Date	Filing Date
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.	7000	Electronic Rights Management and Authorization System	Issued	5,991,876 / 23-Nov-99	08/625,905 / 1-Apr-96
	7000C1		Issued	6,618,808 /	09/370,953 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.				9-Sep-03	10-Aug-99
	7000C2		Issued	6,795,922 /	10/617,553 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.				21-Sep-04	11-Jul-03
	200003		benssl	7,360,098 /	11/012,917 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.				15-Apr-08	15-Dec-04
	7000D1		lssued	6,859,880 /	10/617,557 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.				22-Feb-05	11-Jul-03
	6007		Issued	8,201,242 /	11/733,417 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Verifying Content Reuse Rights and Resolving Rights in the		12-Jun-12	9-Jun-06
	7010	or	Issued	7,827,188 /	11/733,423 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Converting a Document Universal Resource Locator to a		2-Nov-10	10-Apr-07
	7011	Method and Apparatus for	Issued	7,711,648 /	11/758,391 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Obtaining Content License Rights via a Document Link		4-May-10	5-Jun-07
	7013	Method and Apparatus for	Abandoned		12/610,894 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Managing Multiple Document Versions in a Large Scale			19-Nov-09
	7014	Rights	Pendg		12/724,859 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Resolution (Meyer)			16-Mar-10
	7016	Intermediated Rights	Issued	9275195	12/709,030 /
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Management (Stine, Meyer)			19-Feb-10
	7017		Pendg		13/173,172
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.		Performing a Serach for Article Content at a Plurality of Content			30-Jun-11

RECORDED: 05/06/2016

Copyright Clearance	7020	Capturing Collection Information Pendg for Institutions (Connor, Aranout,	Pendg	13/340,786 30-Dec-11
Center, Inc.		Moskwa)		
	7021V1	Capturing Library Collection	Pendg	61/437,600
Copyright Clearance		Information (Connor, Aranout,		29-Jan-11
Center, Inc.		Moskwa)		
	7023	System and Method for	Pendg	13/915,112 /
Copyright Clearance		Facilitating the Advancement of		11-Jun-12
Center, Inc.		a Research Article from		
	7024	Method and Apparatus for	Pendg	14/307749
Copyright Clearance		Selecting, Purchasing and		27-Sep-13
Center, Inc.		Processing Documents for Text		